Amendment No. 2
To
Agreement
By and Between
County of Monterey and Center for Employment Training

This Amendment No 2 is made and entered into, by and between Center for Employment Training,
hereinafter referred to as “Institution”, and the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State
of California, on behalf of its Health Department, hereinafter referred to as “County”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County and Institution entered into an Agreement for a medical assistant externship
program for the period of March 1, 2006 through February 28, 2011; and

WHEREAS, on March 1, 2011, the County and Institution entered into an executed Amendment No. 1
to the Agreement to extend the term to February 28, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the County and Institution wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term of the
Agreement and revise Exhibit B, Business Associate Agreement, as specified below.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and Institution hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 35, Term of Agreement, is amended to extend the term for an additional five (5) years
from February 28, 2016 to February 28, 2021.

2. Section 37, Written Notice, is amended with the following contact information:

To Institution:

Tom Gentle

Center for Employment Training
930 Los Coches Drive

Soledad, CA 93960

3. Exhibit B, Business Associate Agreement, is replaced by Exhibit B-1, Business Associate
Agreement. All references in the Agreement to Exhibit B shall be construed to refer to Exhibit
B-1.

4. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms and conditions and provisions of the Agreement
are unchanged and unaffected by the Amendment No. 2 and shall continue in full force and
effect as set forth in the Agreement.

5. This Amendment is effective February 29, 20186.

Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement with Center for Employment Training
For Medical Assistant Externship




6. A Copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Institution have executed this Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
as of the day and year written below.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY INSTITU /b(
lCDM K&

Ray Bullick, Director of Health
Department of Health

Dated: ﬁzw\ Lgt,v-ikk o= v oS~

Printed Name and Title

Approved as t¢ ¥ikcal
% 7&% Dated: \/ 249 / 204 (o

Gary Giboney, Aﬁcﬁ of/Cantroller

Dated: \0’

Approved as to Liability Provisions.

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

Approved as to Legal Form.

eec 0 il

/S(tacy \Sactté} Depyty Cgunty Counsel

ol2.0( &

Dated:

Contracts/Purchasing Of] i

Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement with Center for Employment Training
For Medical Assistant Externship




6. A Copy of this Amendment No. 2 shall be attached to the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and Institution have executed this Amendment No. 2 to Agreement
as of the day and year written below,

COUNTY OF MONTEREY INSTIT /i:f/
By kdk\

Ray Bullick, Director of IHealth
Department of Health

Dated: (-‘EU‘A\ (9"-/'-'«\0 'D-\\V’cd&r@

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fiscal Provisiogs:
H]j pueti | /9 [aoue

Gary Giboney, }(Eﬁf iEoniroller
Dated: \ D’-J‘Q’

Approved as to Liability Provisions:

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

Approved as to chal Form, /W)

Stagy §aetta D@ﬁy Copnty Counsel
L
Dated: O/ &OI &

_—

Contracts/Purchasing Offic
NAA_
D

Py

Amendment No. 2 to
Agreement with Center for Employment Training
For Medical Assistant Externship




Exhibit B-1
BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement”), effective February 29, 2016 (“Effective
Daie”), is entered into by and among the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of
California, on behalf of the Health Department (“Covered Entity”) and Center for Employment Training
(“Business Associate”) (each a “Party” and collectively the “Parties™).

Business Associate provides certain services for Covered Entity (“Services™) that involve
the use and disclosure of Protected Health Information that is created or received by Business Associate
from or on behalf of Covered Entity (“PHI""). The Parties are committed to coniplying with the Standards
for Privacy of Individually Identifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and
E as amended from time to time (the “Privacy Rule™), and with the Security Standards, 45 C.ER. Part 160
and Part 164, Subpart C as amended from time to time (the “Security Rule’), under the Health Isurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA™), as amended by the Health Information Technology
for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its implementing regulations (“HITECH”). Business Associate
acknowledges that, pursuant to HITECH, 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308 (administrative safeguards), 164.310
(physical safeguards), 164312 (technical safeguards), 164.316 (policics and procedures and
documentation requirements) and 164.502 et. seq. apply to Business Associate in the same manner that
such sections apply to Covered Entity, The additional requirements of Title XTII of HITECH contained in
Public Taw 111-005 that relate to privacy and security and that are made applicable with respect to
covered entities shall also be applicable to Business Associate. The Parties are also committed to
complying with the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 et seq.
(*CMIA™), where applicable. Business Associate acknowledges that the CMIA prohibits Business
Associate from further disclosing the PHI it receives from Covered Entity where such disclosure would
be violative of the CMIA. The Pattics are also committed to complying with applicable requirements of the
Red Flag Rules issued pursuant to the Fair and Accurate Credit Transactions Act of 2003 (“Red Flag Rules™.
This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which PHI, and, when applicable,
Electronic Protected Health Information (“EPHI), shall be handled. The Parties further acknowledge
that state statutes or other laws or precedents may impose data breach notification or information security
obligations, and it is their further intention that each shall comply with such laws as well as HITECH and
HIPAA in the collection, handling, storage, and disclosure of personal data of patients or other personal
identifying information exchanged or stored in connection with their relationship.

The Parties agree as follows:
1L DEFINITIONS

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not otherwise defined shall have the
meaning set forth in the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and HITECH.

2. PERMITTED USES AND DISCLOSURES OF PHI

21 Unless otherwise Himited herein, Business Associate may:

{a) use or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or Services for, or on behalf of,
Covered Entity as requested by Covered Entity from time to time, provided that such use or
disclosure would not violate the Privacy or Security Rules or the standards for Business Associate
Agreements set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e), exceed the minimum necessary to accomplish the

BAA- Health Department Revised 9/22/2014




intended purpose of such use or disclosure, violate the additional requirements of HITECH
contained in Public Law 111-005 that relate to privacy and security, or violate the CMIA;

(b) disclose PHI for the purposes authorized by this Agreement only: (i) to its
employees, subcontractors and agents; (ii) as directed by this Agreement; or (iii) as otherwise
permitted by the terms of this Agreement;

(c) use PHI in its possession to provide Data Aggregation Services to Covered Entity as
permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(i}(B);

{d) use PHI in its possession for proper management and administration of Business
Assoctate or to carry out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate as permitted by 45
C.F.R. §164.504(c)()(i);

(e) disclose the PHI in its possession to third parties for the proper management and
administration of Business Associate to the extent and in the manner permitted under 45 C.F.R. §
164.504(e)(4)(ii); provided that disclosures are Required by Law , or Business Associate obtains
reasonable assurances from the persons to whom the information is disclosed that it will remain
confidential and used or further disclosed only as Required by Law or for the purpose for which it
was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the Business Associate of any instances of
which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the information has been breached;

(D use PHI to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and state authorities,
consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502()}(1);

(g) de-identify any PHI obtained by Business Associate under this Agreement for further
use or disclosure only to the extent such de-identification is pursuant to this Agreement, and use
such de-identified data in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502(d)(1).

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE PARTIES WITH RESPECT To PHI

31 Responsibilities of Business Associate. With regard to its use and/or disclosure of PHI,
Business Associate shall:

{a) use and/or disclose the PHI only as permitted or required by this Apreement or as
otherwise Required by Law;

(b) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, (i) any use and/or
disclosure of the PHI that is not permitted or required by this Agreement of which Business
Associate becomes aware, and (ii) any Breach of unsecured PHI as specified by HITECH, within
two (2) days of Business Associate’s determination of the occurrence of such unauthorized use
and/or disclosure. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in consultation with the Covered
Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful effect that is known to the Business
Associate of such improper use or disclosure. The notification of any Breach of unsecured PHI
shall include, to the extent possible, the identification of each individual whose unsecured PHI
has been, or is reasonably believed by the Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired,
used or disclosed during the Breach.

(c) use commercially reasonable safeguards to maintain the security of the PHI and to
prevent use and/or disclosure of such PHI other than as provided herein;

Page 2




(d) obtain and maintain an agreement with all of its subcontractors and agents that
receive, use, or have access to, PHI pursuant to which agreement such subcontractors and agents
agree to adhere to the same restrictions and conditions on the use and/or disclosure of PHI that
apply to Business Associate pursuant to this Agreement;

(e) make available all internal practices, records, books, agreements, policies and
procedures and PHI relating to the use and/or disclosure of PHI to the Secretary for purposes of
determining Covered Entity or Business Associate’s compliance with the Privacy Rule;

(f) document disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosure and, within
ten (10) days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, provide to Covered Entity such
information as is requested by Covered Entity to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by
an individual for an accounting of the disclosures of the individual’s PHI in accordance with 45
C.FR. §164.528, as well as provide an accounting of disclosures, as required by HITECH,
directly to an individual provided that the individual has made a request directly to Business
Associate for such an accounting. At a minimum, the Business Associate shall provide the
Covered Entity with the following information: (i) the date of the disclosure, (ii) the name of the
entity or person who received the PHI, and if known, the address of such entity or person; (iii) a
brief description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of the purpose of such disclosure
which includes an explanation of the basis for such disclosure. In the event the request for an
accounting is delivered directly to the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall, within
two (2) days, forward such request to the Covered Entity. The Business Associate shall
implement an appropriate recordkeeping process to enable it to comply with the requirements of
this Section;

() subject to Section 4.4 below, return to Covered Entity within twenty-one (21) days of
the termination of this Agreement, the PHI in its possession and retain no copies, including
backup copies;

(h) disclose to its subcontractors, agents or other third parties, and request from Covered
Entity, only the minimum PHI necessary to perform or fulfill a specific function required or
permitted hereunder;

(i) ifall or any portion of the PHI is maintained in a Designated Record Set:

i) upon ten (10) days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, provide
access 1o the PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or, as directed by
Covered Entity, the individual to whom such PHI relates or his or her authorized
representative to meet a request by such individual under 45 C.F.R. § 164.524; and

(ii) upon ten (10) days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, make any
amendment(s) to the PHI that Covered Entity directs pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.526:

(i) maintain policies and procedures to detect and prevent identity theft in connection
with the provision of the Services, to the extent required to comply with the Red Flag Rules;

(k) notify the Covered Entity within five (5) days of the Business Associate’s reccipt of
any request or subpoena for PHI. To the extent that the Covered Entity decides to assume
responsibility for challenging the validity of such request, the Business Associate shall cooperate
tully with the Covered Entity in such challenge;

Page 3




(1) maintain a formal security program materially in accordance with all applicable data
security and privacy laws and industry standards designed to ensure the security and integrity of
the Covered Entity’s data and protect against threats or hazards to such security

The Business Associate acknowledges that, as between the Business Associate and the Covered Entity, all
PHI shall be and remain the sole property of the Covered Entity.

32 Additional Responsibilities of Business Associate with Respect to EPHIL. In the event
that Business Associate has access to EPHI, in addition to the other requirements set forth in this
Agreement relating to PHI, Business Associate shall:

(a) implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of EPHI that Business
Associate creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Covered Entity as required by 45
C.F.R. Part 164, Subpart C;

(b) ensure that any subcontractor or agent to whom Business Associate provides any
EPHI agrees in wriling to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect such EPHI;
and

(c) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, any Security Incident
involving EPHI of which Business Associate becomes aware within two (2) days of Business
Associate’s discovery of such Security Incident. For purposes of this Section, a Security Incident
shall mean (consistént with the definition set forth at 45 C.F.R. § 164.304), the attempted or
successtul unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of information or
interference with systems operations in an information system. In such event, the Business
Associate shall, in consuitation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any
harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure.

3.3 Respongibilities of Covered Entity. Covered Entity shall, with respect to Business
Associate;

(a) provide Business Associate a copy of Covered Entity’s notice of privacy practices
(“Notice™) currently in use;

(b) notify Business Associate of any limitations in the Notice pursuant to 45 C.F.R.
§ 164.520, to the extent that such limitations may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of
PHI;

(c) notify Business Associate of any changes to the Notice that Covered Entity provides
to individuals pursuant to 45 CF.R. § 164.520, to the extent that such changes may affect
Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI;

(d) notify Business Associate of any changes in, or withdrawal of, the consent or
authorization of an individual regarding the use or disclosure of PHI provided to Covered Entity
pursuant to 45 C.F.R, § 164.506 or § 164.508, to the extent that such changes may affect Business
Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI; and

Page 4




(e) notify Business Associate, in writing and in a timely manner, of any restrictions on
use and/or disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. § 164.522 agreed to by Covered Entity,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHI.

4, TERMS AND TERMINATION

4.1 Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall continue in
effect unless terminated as provided in this Article 4. Certain provisions and requirements of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or other termination as set forth in Section 5.1 herein.

4.2 Termination. Either Covered Entity or Business Associate may terminate this Agreement
and any related agreements if the terminating Party detertines in good faith that the terminated Party has
breached a material term of this Agreement; provided, however, that no Party may terminate this
Agreement if the breaching Party cures such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the terminating Party
within thirty (30} days after the breaching Party’s receipt of written notice of such breach.

4.3 Automatic Termination, This Agreement shall automatically terminate without any
further action of the Parties upon the termination or expiration of Business Associate’s provision of
Services to Covered Entity.

4.4 Effect of Termination, Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason,
Business Associate shall return all PHI pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(ii)(1) if, and to the extent
that, it is feasible to do so. Prior fo doing so, Business Associate shall recover any PHI in the possession
of its subcontractors or agents. To the extent it is not feasible for Business Associate to return or destroy
any portion of the PHI, Business Associate shall provide Covered Entity a statement that Business
Associate has determined that it is infeasible to return or destroy all or some portion of the PHI in its
possession or in possession of its subcontractors or agents. Business Associate shall extend any and all
protections, limitations and restrictions contained in this Agreement to any PHI retained after the
termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed.

5. MISCELLANEOQUS

5.1 Survival. The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate and Covered Entity
under the provisions of Sections 4.4, 5.1, 5.6, and 3.7, and Section 2.1 (solely with respect to PHI that
Business Associate retains in accordance with Section 4.4 because it is not feasible to return or destroy
such PHI), shall survive termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered
Entity or destroyed. In addition, Section 3.1(i) shall survive termination of this Agreement, provided that
Covered Entity determines that the PHI being retained pursuant to Section 4.4 constitutes a Designated
Record Set.

5.2 Amendments; Waiver, This Agreement may not be modified or amended, except in a
writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. To the extent that any relevant provision
of the HIPAA, HITECH or Red Flag Rules is materially amended in a manner that changes the
obligations of Business Associates or Covered Entities, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith
appropriate amendment(s) to this Agreement to give effect to the revised obligations. Further, no
provision of this Agreement shall be waived, except in a writing duly signed by authorized representatives
of the Parties. A waiver with respect to one event shall not be construed as continuing, or as a bar to or
waiver of any right or remedy as to subsequent events.

Page 5




53 No Third Party Beneficiaries, Nothing express or implied in this Agreement is intended
to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the Parlies and the respective
successors or assigns of the Parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities whatsoever.

5.4 Notices. Any notices to be given hereunder to a Party shall be made via U.S. Mail or
express courier to such Party’s address given below, and/or via facsimile to the facsimile telephone
numbers listed below.

If to Business Associate, to:
930 Los Coches Drive
Soledad, CA 93960
Attn:  Tom Gentle
Tel: 831 678-0448
Fax:

If to Covered Entity, to:
1270 Natividad Road
Salinas, CA 93906
Attn:  Ray Bullick
Tel: 831 755-4526
Fax;

Bach Party named above may change its address and that of its representative for notice by the giving of
notice thereof in the manner hereinabove provided. Such notice is effective upon receipt of notice, but
receipt is deemed to occur on next business day if notice is sent by FedEx or other overnight delivery
service.

5.5 Counterparts; Tacsimiles. This Agreement may be executed in any number of
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile copies hereof shall be deemed to be
originals.

5.6 Choice of Law: Interpretation. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State
of California; as provided, however, that any ambiguities in this Agreement shall be resolved in a manner
that allows Business Associate to comply with the Privacy Rule, and, if applicable, the Security Rule and
the CMIA.

5.7 Inderunification. Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County of
Monterey (hereinafter County), its officers, agents, and employees from any claim, liability, loss, injury,
cost, expense, penalty or damage, including the County’s reasonable cost of providing notification of and
of mitigating any acquisition, access, use or disclosure of PHI in a manner not permitted by this BAA,
arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this BAA by Coniractor and/or its agents, members,
employees, or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury, cost, expense, penalty or damage caused by
the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel employed by the County. It is the intent of the parties
to this BAA to provide the broadest possible indemnification for the County. Contractor shall reimburse
the County for all costs, attorneys” fees, expenses, and liabilities incurred by the County with respect to
any investigation, enforcement proceeding or litigation in which Contractor is obligated to indemnify,
defend, and hold harmless the County under this BAA, This provision is in addition to and independent
of any indemnification provision in any related or other agreement between the Covered Entity and the
Business Associate.

Page 6




IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed in its
name and on its behalf as of the Effective Date.

CENTER FOR EMPLOYMENT TRAINING COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ON BEHALF OF

//7 THE HEALTH DEPARTMENT
By: LM , Lt M By:

Print Name: fTC—\W\ (.9'“*«’(—‘ Print Name:

Print Title: __ D~ ¢ ¢ Lesa Print Title:

Date: \ ./ ~a / As e Date:

Page 7




CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/OD/YYYY)
02/08/2016

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER,

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to
the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on thls certificate does not confer rights to the
certificate holder in lieu of such endoersement(s).

Center for Employment Training

930 Los Coches, Suite 103 INSURER D :
INSURER E :
Soledad, CA 93960 INSURERF :

PRODUCER CA LIC 0B29370 1-925-244-7700 CONTACT  certificates Department
syl e (320) 2017700 i
P. 6. Box 5003 ADDRESS:  EPICcerts@epilchbrokers.com

INSURER(S) AFFORDING GOVERAGE NAIC #
San Ramon, CA 94583 INSURER A: PHILADELPHIA IND INS C0O 18058
INSURED INSURER B : BERKESHIRE HATHAWAY HOMESTATE INS CO 20044
{CET] - SOLEDAD] INSURER ¢ : AMERICAN CAS CO OF READING PA 20427

COVERAGES

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 46051313

REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANGE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR QOTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESGRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY FAID CLAIMS.

INGR ADDL|SUBR| POLICY EFF | POLIGY EXP
LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE INSD Il wyD POLICY NUMBER (MM/DDIYYYY) | (MMDDIYYYY) LIMITS
A | X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY PHPK1448149 01/26/16 | 01/26/17 | EAcH OCCURRENGE $ 1,000,000
TO RENTED
GLAIMS-MADE El OCCUR v EQEQIGSEES {Eaocouprence) | § 300,000
| MED EXP {Any one person) $ 15,000
| PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | § 1,000,000
GEN'. AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 2,000,000
POLICY i Loc PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | § 2,000,000
OTHER: : §
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
A | AUTOMOBLLE LIABILITY PHPX144814% 01/26/16 | 01/26/17 (Ea aoeident) $ 1,000,000
X | ANY AUTO v BODILY INJURY (Perperson) | §
ALL DWNED %ﬁ%gxi'; BODILY INJURY {Per accident) | §
ION- PROPERTY DAMAGE
1 X | HIRED AUTES AUTOS (Per accident] $
X | §1,000/COMPAC| Phy Dmg: ACY 8
A | X | UMBRELLA LIAB X | occur PEUB528887 01/26/16 | 01/26/17 | EAGH OCCURRENCE $ 5,000,000
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
DED {x |RETENTION$ 10,000 5
WORKERS COMPENSATION ¥ | PER OTH-
B | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN CEWC604896 07/01/15 [07/01/16 | STATUTE | | ER
ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA
{Mandatory in NH) E.L. fSEASE - EA EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
| yes, describe under
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below E.L. [HSEASE - POLICY LIMIT | ¢ 1,000,000
C |Medical Student Prof Liab 0127293695 06/22/15 | 06/22/16 (52,000,000/C1aim 5,000,00029y

ADDITIONAL INSURED;:

DESCRIPTION OF QPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 107, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required}

County of Monterey, Contracts/Purchasing

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

County of Monterey,

Contracts/Purchasing
1488 Schilling Place

CA 93501
|

Salinas,

Usa

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

B Ol

ACORD 25 (2014701}
ketubbsg

ALNRT 2T

© 1988-2014 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




POLICY NUMBER: PHPK1448149

PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

GENERAL LIABILITY DELUXE ENDORSEMENT

SCHOOLS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following;

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE

It is understood and agreed that the following extensions only apply in the event that no other specific
coverage for the indicated loss exposure is provided under this policy. If such specific coverage applies,
the terms, conditions and limits of thai coverage are the sole and exclusive coverage applicable under
this policy, unless otherwise noted on this endorsement. The following is a summary of the Limits of
Insurance and additional coverages provided by this endorsement, For complete details on specific

coverages, consult the policy contract wording.

Coverage Applicable Limit of Insurance Page #
Damage to Premises Rented fo You $300,000 2
Extended Property Damage included

Non-Owned Watercraft Less than 58 feet

Supplementary Payments — Bail Bonds 2,500

Supplementary Payment — Loss of Earnings $500 per day

Medical Payments $15,000

Medical Payments-Extended Reporting Perfod 3 years

Employee Indemnification Defense Coverage for Employee

$25,000

Included

Included

cass, Discrimination

Q Mditions 80 : d G
Other Insurance - You Are An Additional Insured On Included 7
Another Person’s Or Organization’s Policy.

Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards Included 8
Liberalization Included 8
Bodily Injury — includes Mental Anguish Included 8
Personal and Advertising Injury — includes Abuse of included 8

Science Laboratory “Occurrence”

$50,000

Medical Incident Liability-Nurse and Athletic Trainer

O ©

Included

Page 1 of ©

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

A. Damage to Premises Rented to You

1. If damage by fire to premises rented to you is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part, the
word “fire” is changed to “fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage from automatic fire protective
systems” where it appears in:

a. The last paragraph of SECTION | - COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions:

b. SECTION IIl - LIMITS OF INSURANCE, Paragraph 6.;
c. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 9.a.

2. If damage by fire to premises rented to you is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part, the
words “Fire insurance” are changed to “insurance for fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leakage
from automatic fire protective systems” where it appears in:

a. SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Subsection 4. Other
Insurance, Paragraph b. Excess Insurance

3. The Damage To Premises Rented To You Limit section of the Declarations is amended to the
greater of:
a. $300,000; or
b. The amount shown in the Declarations as the Damage to Premises Rented to You Limit.

This is the most we will pay for all damage proximately caused by the same event, whether such
damage results from fire, lightning, explosion, smoke, or leaks from automatic fire protective
systems or any combination thereof.

B. Extended "Property Damage”

SECTION | - COVERAGES. COVERAGE A, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph a. is deleted and replaced by the
following:

a. Expected or Intended Injury
“Bodily Injury” or “Property Damage” expected or intended from the standpoint of the insured.
This exclusion does not apply to “bodily injury” or “property damage” resulting from the use of
reasonable force to protect persons or property.

C. Non-Owned Watercraft

SECTION [~ COVERAGES, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph g. (2) is amended to read as follows:

(2) A watercraft you do not own that is:
(a) Less than 58 feet long; and
(b} Not being used to carry persons or property for a charge;

This provision applies to any person, who with your consent, either uses or is responsible for the
use of a watercraft. This insurance is excess over any other valid and collectible insurance
available to the insured whether primary, excess or contingent.

D. Supplementary Payments

Under the SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGE A AND B provision, ltems 1.b. and 1.d.

Page Z of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

are amended as follows:

1.

The limit for the cost of bail bonds is changed from $250 to $2,500; and

2. The limit for loss of earnings is changed from $250 a day to $500 a day.

E._Medical Payments - Limit Increased to $15,000, Extended Reporting Period

If COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS is not otherwise excluded from this Coverage Part:

1.

The Medical Expense Limit is changed subject to all of the terms of SECTION Iil - LIMITS OF
INSURANCE to the greater of:

a. $15,000; or
b. The Medical Expense Limit shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

2. SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS, Subsection 1. Insuring

Agreement, the second part of Paragraph a. is amended to read:

provided that:
(2} The expenses are incurred and reported to us within three years of the date of the accident;

E. Employee Indemnification Defense Coverage

Under the SUPPLEMENTARY PAYMENTS - COVERAGES A AND B provision, the following is
added:

3. We will pay, on your behalf, defense costs incurred by an “employee” in a criminal proceeding.

The most we will pay for any “employee” who is alleged to be directly involved in a criminal
proceeding is $25,000 regardless of the numbers of “employees”, claims or “suits” brought or
persons or organizations making claims or bringing “suits”.

G. SECTION Il - WHO 1S AN INSURED is amended as follows:

1. If coverage for newly acquired or formed organizations is not otherwise excluded from this

Coverage Part, Paragraph 3.a. is changed to read:

a. Coverage under this provision is afforded until the end of the policy period.

2. Each of the following is also an insured:

a. Medical Directors and Administrators - Your medical directors and administrators, but only

while acting within the scope of and during the course of their duties as such.

. Managers and Supervisors - If you are an organization other than a partnership or joint

venture, your managers and supervisors are also insureds, but only with respect to their duties
as your managers and supervisors,

. Broadened Named Insured - Any organization and subsidiary thereof which you control and

actively manage on the effective date of this Coverage Part. However, coverage does not
apply to any organization or subsidiary not named in the Declarations as Named Insured, if they
are also insured under another similar policy, but for its termination or the exhaustion of its limits
of insurance.

. Funding Source - Any person or organization with respect to their liability arising out of:

(1) Their financial control of you; or

Page 30f9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




e.

PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

{2) Premises they own, maintain or control while you lease or occupy these premises.
This insurance does not apply to structural alterations, new construction and demolition
operations performed by or for that person or organization.

Managers or Lessors of Premises - Any person or organization with respect to their liability
arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of that part of the premises leased to you
subject to the following additional exclusions:
This insurance does not apply to:
(1) Any “occurrence” which takes place after you cease to be a tenant in that premises.
(2) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of that person or organization.

By Contract, Agreement or Permit - Any person or organization with whom you agreed,
because of a written contract or agresment or permit, to provide insurance such as is afforded
under this policy, but only with respect to your operations, “your work” or facilities owned or
used by you.

(1) This provision does not apply:
(a) Unless the written contract or agreement has been executed or permit has been issued
prior to the “bodily injury,” “property damage,” “personal and advertising injury”:
{b) To any person or organization included as an insured under g. Broad Form Vendors
below; or '
(c) To any person or organization included as an insured by an endorsement issued by us
and made a part of this Coverage Part.
(2) When an engineer, architect or surveyor becomes an insured under this Coverage Part, the
following additional exclusion applies:
{(a) “Bodily injury®, “property damage”, “personal and advertising injury” arising out of the
rendering of or the failure to render any professional services by or for you, including:
(i) The preparing, approving, or failing to approve maps, drawings, opinions, reports,
surveys, change orders, designs or specifications; and
(i) Supervisory, inspection, or engineering services.
(3) When a lessor of leased equipment becomes an insured under this Coverage Part, the
following additional exclusions apply:
(a) To any “occurrence” which takes place after the equipment lease expires; or
(b) To "bodily injury” or “property damage” arising out of the sole negligence of the lessor.
(4) When owners or other interests from whom land has been leased become an insured under
this Coverage Part, the following additional exclusions apply:
(a) Any “occurrence” which takes place after you cease to lease that land; or
(b) Structural alterations, new construction or demolition operations performed by or on
behalf of the owners or other interests from whom land has been leased.

Broad Form Vendors - Any person or organization with whom you agreed, because of a
written contract or agreement to provide insurance, but only with respect to “bodily injury” or
“property damage” arising out of “your products” which are distributed or sold in the regular
course of the vendor's business, subject to the following additional exclusions.

(1) The insurance afforded the vendor does not apply to:

(a) “Bodily injury” or “property damage” for which the vendor is obligated to pay damages
by reason of the assumption of liability in a contract or agreement. This exclusion does
not apply to liability for damages that the vendor would have in the absence of the
contract or agreement;

(b) Any express warranty unauthorized by you;

(¢) Any physical or chemical change in the product made intentionally by the vendor;

(d) Repackaging, unless unpacked solely for the purpose of inspection, demonstration,
testing or substitution of parts under instructions from the manufacturer, and then
repackaged in the original container;

Page 4 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

(e) Any failure to make such inspections, adjustments, tests or servicing as the vendor has
agreed to make or normally undertakes to make in the usual course of business, in
connection with the distribution or sale of the products;

(f) Demonstration, installation, servicing or repair operations, except such operations
performed at the vendor's premises in connection with sale of the product;

(g) Products which, after distribution or salfe by you, have been labeled or relabeled or used
as a container, part or ingredient of any other thing or substance by or for the vendor.

{(2) This provision does not apply to any insured person or organization, from whom you have
acquired such products, or any ingredient, part or container, entering into, accompanying or
containing such products.

(3) This provision does not apply to any vendor included as an insured by an endorsement
issued by us and made a part of this Coverage Part.

(4) This provision does not apply if “bodily injury” or “property damage” included within the
“products-completed operatiohs hazard” is excluded either by the provisions of the
Coverage Part or by endorsement.

H. Per Campus — General Aggreqgate

1. SECTION Il - LIMITS OF INSURANCE, Paragraph 2., is amended to the following:
The General Aggregate limit is the most we will pay:

a. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by
“occurrences” under SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under
SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE C MEDICAL PAYMENTS which can be attributed only
to operations at a single designated “campus” shown in the Declarations.

(1) A separate General Aggregate Limit is applicable to each single designated “campus” shown
in the Declarations and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit
shown in the Declarations.

(2) The General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum of all damages under
COVERAGE A, except damages because of “bodily injury” or “property damage” included in
the “products-completed operations hazard”, and for medical expenses under COVERAGE C
regardless of the number of:

(a) Insureds;
{b) Claims made or “suits” brought; or
{c) Persons or organizations making claims or bringing “suits”.

(3) Any payments made under COVERAGE A for damages or under COVERAGE C for medical
expenses shall reduce the General Aggregate Limit for that designated “campus”. Such
payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall
they reduce any other General Aggregate Limit for any other designated “campus” shown in
the Dedlarations.

(4) The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Fire Damage and Medical
Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate
Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable single
designated “campus” General Aggregate Limit.

2. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS is amended by adding the following:

Page 5 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

“Campus” is defined as premises involving the same or connecting lots, or premises whose
connection is interrupted only by a street, roadway, waterway or right-of-way of a raitroad.

L. Duties in the Event of Occurrence, Claim or Suit

1. The requirement in Paragraph 2.a. of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS that you must see to It that we are notified as soon as practicable of an “occurrence”
or an offense, applies only when the “occurrence” or offense is known to:

a. You, if you are an individual;
b. A partner, if you are a partnership; or
¢. An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

2. The requirement in Paragraph 2.b. of SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CONDITIONS that you must see to it that we receive notice of a claim or “suit” as soon as
practicable will not be considered breached unless the breach occurs after such claim or “suit” is
known to:

a. You, if you are an individual;
b. A partner, if you are a partnership; or
¢. An executive officer or insurance manager, if you are a corporation.

J. Other Insurance — Primary Additional Insured

1. If the written contract or agreement or permit requires this insurance to be primary for any person
or organization with whom you agree to include in SECTION 1f - WHO IS AN INSURED, then
SECTION IV - COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Subsection 4. Other
Insurance is replaced by the following:

If other valid and collectible insurance is available for a loss we cover under COVERAGE A of this
Coverage Part, our obligations are limited as follows:

b. Excess Insurance -This insurance is excess over any of the other insurance whether primary,
excess, contingent or any other basis:

(1) That is Fire, Extended Coverage, Builder's Risk, Installation Risk or similar coverage for
“"your work”;

(2) That is Fire, lightning or explosion insurance for premises rented to you; or temporarily
occupied by you with permission of the owner; or

(3) If the loss arises out of the maintenance or use of aircraft, "autos” or watercraft to the extent
not subject to SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND
PROPERTY DAMAGE LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph g.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend any
claim or “suit” that any other insurer has a duty to defend. If no other insurer defends, we will
undertake 10 do so, but we will be entitled to the insured’s rights against all those other
insurers.

When this insurance is excess over other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount
of the loss, if any, that exceeds the sum of:

Page 6 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

(1) The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this
insurance; and
{2) The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this
excess insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

¢. Method of Sharing - If all the other insurance permits contribution by equal shares, we will
follow this method also. Under this approach each insurer contributes equal amounts until it
has paid its applicable limit of insurance or none of the loss remains, whichever comes first.

If any or the other insurance does not permit contribution by equal shares, we will contribute
by limits. Under this method, each insurer's contribution is based on the ratio of its
applicable limits of insurance of all insurers.

2. This provision only applies with respect to your operations, “your work” or facilities owned or
used by you.

K. Other Insurance — You Are An Additional Insured On Another Person’s Or Organization’s
Policy

If you are an insured under SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED, then SECTION IV ~ COMMERCIAL
GENERAL LIABILITY CONDITIONS, Subsection 4, OTHER INSURANCE, Paragraph b. Excess
Insurance is replaced by the following:

This insurance is excess over any other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any
other basis:

1. Thatis Fire, Extended Coverage, Builders Risk, Installation Risk or similar caverage for “your
work’; :

2. Thatis Fire, lightning or explosion insurance for premises rented to you or temporarily occupied by
you with permission of the owner;

3. Ifthe loss arises cut of the maintenance or use of aircraft, “autos® or watercraft to the extent not
subject to SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY
DAMAGE LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph g.; or

4. When any of the Named Insureds, under this Coverage Part, are additional insureds under a
commercial general liability policy or similar insurance of another party.

When this insurance is excess, we will have no duty under Coverages A or B to defend any claim or
“suit” that any other insurer has a duty to defend. If no other insurer defends, we will undertake to do
s0, but we will be entitled to the insured’s rights against all those other insureds.

When this insurance is excess or other insurance, we will pay only our share of the amount of the loss,
if any, that exceeds the sum of;

1. The total amount that all such other insurance would pay for the loss in the absence of this
insurance; and
2. The total of all deductible and self-insured amounts under all that other insurance.

We will share the remaining loss, if any, with any other insurance that is not described in this Excess
Insurance provision and was not bought specifically to apply in excess of the Limits of Insurance
shown in the Declarations of this Coverage Part.

Page 7 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

L. Unintentional Failure To Disclose Hazards

It is agreed that, based on our reliance on your representations as to existing hazards, if you should
unintentionally fail to disclose all such hazards prior to the beginning of the policy period of this
Coverage Part, we shall not deny coverage under this Coverage Part because of such failure.

M. Liberalization
If we revise this endorsement to provide more coverage without additional premium charge, we will
automatically provide the additional coverage to all endorsement holders as of the day the revision is

effective in your state.

N. Bodily Injury - Mental Anguish

SECTION V — DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 3. is changed to read:
“Bodily Injury™:
a. Means bodily injury, sickness or disease sustained by a person, and includes mental anguish
resulting from any of these; and
h. Except for mental anguish, includes death resulting from the foregoing (item a. above) at any
time.

0. Personal and Advertising Injury — Abuse of Process, Discrimination

If COVERAGE B PERSONAL AND ADVERTISING INJURY LIABILITY COVERAGE is not otherwise
excluded from this Coverage Part, the definition of “personal and advertising injury” is amended as
follows:

1. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 14, b. is revised to read:
b. Malicious prosecution or abuse of process:

2. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, Paragraph 14. is amended to include the following:

“Personal Injury” also means discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, age or national
origin, except when:

a. Done intentionally by or at the direction of, or with the knowledge or consent of:
(1) Any insured; or
(2) Any executive officer, director, stockholder, partner or member of the insured; or

b. Directly or indirectly related to the employment, former or prospective employment,
termination of employment, or application for employment of any person or persons by an
insured; or

¢. Directly or indirectly related to the sale, rental, lease or sublease or prospective sales, rental,
lease or sub-lease of any room, dwelling or premises by or at the direction of any insured; or

d. Insurance for such discrimination is prohibited by or held in violation of law, public policy,
legistation, court decision or administrative ruling.

The above does not apply to fines or penalties imposed because of discrimination.

Page 8 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




PI-GLD-VS (01/08)

Q. Science Laboratory “Occurrence”

SECTION | - COVERAGE, COVERAGE A BODILY INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE
LIABILITY, Subsection 2. Exclusions, Paragraph f. does not apply to any “bodily injury” or “physical
damage” arising out of a fire or "occurrence” in any of your science laboratories while teaching is belng
conducted 1n that laboratory, subject to a $50,000 per policy limit.

R._Medical Incident Liability-Nurse and Athletic Trainer

1. SECTION Il - WHO IS AN INSURED, Subparagraph 2.a. (1) (d) is deleted and replaced by the
following:

{d) Arising out of his ot her providing or failing to provide professional medical services. This
paragraph does not apply to a registered or practical nurse or athletic trainer, while acting within
the scope of his or her duties for the Named Insured and arising out of a “medical incident”.

2. SECTION V - DEFINITIONS, 13. is deleted and replaced by the following:

“Occurrence” means an accident, including continuous or repeated exposure to substantially the
same general harmful conditions, and “medical incident”.

3. The following definition is added to SECTION V — DEFINITIONS:

“Medical Incident” means any act or omission in the furnishing or failure to furnish professional
medical services by the insured or any person acting under the personal direction, control, or
supervision of the insured. Any such act or omission together with all related acts or omissions in
the furnishing of such services to any one person shall be considered one “medical incident”.

“Medical incident” does not include any actual, alleged or threatened emotional, physical, or sexual
abuse of any patient or professional medical services recipient.

Page 9 of 9
Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.




